
Bid Notice Abstract

Request for Quotation (RFQ)

Reference Number 10013919

Procuring Entity DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM

Title Services for the Installation of the Philippine Booth at the 17th International travel Expo Ho
Chi Minh (ITE HCMC) 2023

Area of Delivery

Solicitation Number: NP-SVP 2023-08-520

Trade Agreement: Implementing Rules and
Regulations

Procurement Mode: Negotiated Procurement -
Small Value Procurement
(Sec. 53.9)

Classification: Goods

Category: Events Management

Approved Budget for the
Contract:

PHP 1,000,000.00 

Delivery Period:

Client Agency:

Contact Person: Norjannah P Lucman
Admin. Officer III
351 Sen. Gil Puyat Avenue
Makati City
Metro Manila
Philippines 1200
63-02-4595200 Ext.425

nplucman@tourism.gov.ph

Status Active

Associated Components 1

Bid Supplements 0

Document Request List 3

Date Published 05/08/2023

Last Updated / Time 05/08/2023 00:00 AM

Closing Date / Time 08/08/2023 15:00 PM

Description
 
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

I. PROJECT TITLE : Booth Installation of the Philippine Booth at the 17th
International Travel Expo Ho Chi Minh City (ITE HCMC) 2023
II. PROJECT DATE : September 4 to 10, 2023

III. BACKGROUND

International Travel Expo Ho Chi Minh City (ITE HCMC) is the largest and most established travel event in Vietnam,
and this year’s edition - the 17th ITE HCMC 2023 will be held under the theme “Growing Forward Together”, endorsed
by Ho Chi Minh City People’s Committee, Ministry of Culture, Sports and Tourism.

The event is an annual international travel event that enhances exchanges, tourism promotion and business
opportunities for domestic and foreign tourism companies. Moreover, ITE HCMC 2023 will be held in a hybrid format,
a combination of physical booths and online events such as 2D Online Booths, and Online Appointment Schedules
between international buyers and sellers.

IV. OBJECTIVES

The setup and installation of the Philippine booth is aimed at attaining the following objectives:

1. Generate brand recall of the Philippines with the end to promote the country’s highlight destination;
2. Attract consumer interest through display of visual that project the country brand and choice of highlight
destinations; and
3. Provide functional space to allow sufficient interaction space for the booth participants with the visitor traffic with
provisions for display of tourism collaterals.

V. MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

• Must have experience in rendering booth installation services at international exhibitions;

Help

javascript:void(window.open('/GEPSNONPILOT/helppages/buyer/PRP/help_PrintableBidNoticeAbstractUI.htm', 'helpWin', 'resizable=yes,toolbar=no,menubar=no,directories=no,status=no,width=480,height=480,scrollbars=yes'));


• Must have handled similar projects/requirements in the past, particularly expo or exhibitions in ASEAN;
• Must have experience in dealing with National Tourism Organizations (NTO) preferably the Philippine Department of
Tourism;
• Must have the capability to operate in Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam;
• Must handle and coordinate with the Organizer the Damage Insurance Fee;
• Must have a dedicated team who will focus on the design and set-up of the Philippine booth;
• Must have the capability to invest, coordinate shipment to organizers and install audio-visual (AV) equipment and
furniture accent pieces for the Philippine booth;
• Must be registered with the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PHILGEPS).

VI. SCOPE OF WORK AND DELIVERABLES

1. Set up, install, furnish and decorate the Philippine Booth
2. Supply, deliver and install all the require materials, amenities and supplies necessary for the set up and installation
of booth to include the following:
A. DOT Logo and/or Philippine brand “Love the Philippines” in an aesthetically acceptable location deemed appropriate
to the overall design.
B. “PHILIPPINES” overhead signage visible from all angles
C. One (1) information counter with the provision for countertop brochure display with the following:
• 3 chairs/bar stools
• Power outlet
• Lockable storage space underneath the counter
D. Booth Stand – 6 Exhibitor counter with printed company signage, lockable cupboard with top laminate and bottom
emulsion paint finish
E. A general storage area with lockable door to store entertainers’ paraphernalia, if feasible
F. Graphic/backdrop visuals and other appropriate elements to achieve the Philippine campaign theme
G. Appropriate sound system allowable under the exhibition rules and space allocation for a singer and instrument
player
H. Other Booth requirements such as:
• 1 LED TV/monitor screen at least 55” screen size w/ USB playback and HDMI cable for AVP showing or a laptop
playback system with an appropriate sound system. The placement should aesthetically support the design.
• Furniture that complement the general theme and serve as a common meeting area.
• Brochure rack (stand type)
• Water dispenser (hot/cold) with paper cups for the duration of the fair
• Carpet and appropriate sheet
• 1 waste bin
3. All exhibition venue connections and fees (ample supply of electricity, running water, suspensions, and permits)
4. Must have a dedicated team who will focus on set up, and installation
5. Must provide stand-by technical audio visual manpower for the duration of the fair to assist in the stage program
requirements able to communicate in simpler English to coordinate with DOT officer
6. Repair or replace defective materials not conforming to the specifications without cost to DOT
7. Provide daily stand cleaning service of the booth during exhibit tours
8. Dismantle the booth décor after exhibit, egress on the fixed date and handle disposal of booth parts. All materials
used for the booth set up are considered as waste materials after the event unless otherwise advised by PDOT before
start of construction.
9. Process and facilitate payment for the appropriate insurance permits related to the installation and operations in
the booth.

BOOTH DETAILS

Booth type : Backwall exbhibit (Booth Nos. 399-404)
Venue : Saigon Exhibition & Convention Center (SECC)
Booth Size : 54 sq.m. (9.00 x 6.00 m)

VII. TIME FRAME AND SCHEDULE OF WORK

Activity Date*
Set up of the Philippine booth (ingress) September 4 to 6, 2023
ITE proper (stand maintenance) September 7 to 9, 2023
Stand dismantling (egress) September 9 to 10, 2023

*Based on the ITE HCMC 2023 Exhibitor’s Manual
Other Information
THE PROPOSAL/QUOTATION must be addressed to:

To: PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT DIVISION
Department of Tourism
Makati City

with details such as:
Name of the Bidder/Company:
Address of the Bidder/Company:
Title of the Project:
RFQ No. 2023-08-520

- - - - - - - - - - -

In addition to the Proposal/Quotation, kindly submit the following Eligibility Requirements:

1. Mayor’s/Business Permit issued by the city or municipality where the principal place of business of the prospective
bidder is located, or the equivalent document for Exclusive Economic Zone Area,



In cases of recently expired Mayor’s/Business permits, it shall be accepted together with the official receipt as proof
that the bidder has applied for renewal within period prescribed by the local government unit.

2. PhilGEPS Registration Number

3. Latest Income/Business Tax Return (For ABC above PhP500, 000.00)

4. Original or Certified True Copy of Duly Notarized Omnibus Sworn Statement

Note: Kindly submit your quotations together with your eligibility requirements to NPLUCMAN@TOURISM.GOV.PH on
or before 08 August 2023 3:00 pm. Late and unsigned quotations shall not be accepted.

Created by Norjannah P Lucman

Date Created 04/08/2023

  
The PhilGEPS team is not responsible for any typographical errors or misinformation presented in the system. PhilGEPS
only displays information provided for by its clients, and any queries regarding the postings should be directed to the
contact person/s of the concerned party.

 © 2004-2023  DBM Procurement Service. All rights reserved.  Help | Contact Us | Sitemap 

javascript:void(window.open('/GEPSNONPILOT/helppages/buyer/PRP/help_PrintableBidNoticeAbstractUI.htm', 'helpWin', 'resizable=yes,toolbar=no,menubar=no,directories=no,status=no,width=480,height=480,scrollbars=yes'));
https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/GEPSNONPILOT/Sitemap/Sitemap.aspx

